The Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 28 March 2011. As the
Offer Shares have not been fully subscribed for by the Qualifying Shareholders, the unsubscribed
83,315,975 Offer Shares, representing approximately 49.82% of the total number of 167,229,341 Offer
Shares offered under the Open Offer, were underwritten and taken up by the Underwriter in accordance
with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately upon completion of the Open Offer, the Underwriter and the parties acting in concert with
it (inclusive of Dragon Hill) were interested in a total of 715,274,889 Shares, representing approximately
61.11% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Offer Shares.

Based on the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement, the shareholding
structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer is set out
below:

	 Immediately before	 Immediately after
	 completion of the Open Offer	 completion of the Open Offer
			  Approximately				  Approximately
	 No. of Shares		 %		 No of Shares		 %

The Underwriter and parties
  acting in concert with it:
    The Underwriter	 300,288,000		 29.93%		 433,651,975		 37.05%
    Dragon Hill	 259,959,613		 25.91%		 281,622,914		 24.06%
Sub-total	 560,247,613		 55.84%		 715,274,889		 61.11%

Mr. Zhou Sheji and associates	 44,770,000		 4.46%		 44,770,000		 3.82%
Director of a subsidiary of the Company	 220,000		 0.02%		 220,000		 0.02%
Public	 398,138,436		 39.68%		 410,340,501		 35.05%

Total	1 ,003,376,049		1 00.00%		1 ,170,605,390		1 00.00%

- � -

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE
OFFER SHARES

Share certificates for the Offer Shares to the Qualifying Shareholders who have validly applied for the
Offer Shares are expected to be despatched by ordinary post on or before Tuesday, 29 March 2011 at
their own risk.

Dealings in the Offer Shares are expected to commence on Thursday, 31 March 2011.

By Order of the Board
Dragon Hill Wuling Automobile Holdings Limited

Sun Shaoli
Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 March 2011

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Sun Shaoli (Chairman), Mr. Lee Shing